

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JOHN FRANCIS DAVIS,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

Supreme Court No. 159373

Court of Appeals No. 341621

Ingham County Cir. Ct. No. 17-406-FH

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT JOHN DAVIS'  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO  
APPEAL**

***ORAL ARGUMENT GRANTED***

Hertz Schram PC

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

By: Walter J. Piszczatowski (P27158)  
Kristen H. Randall (P68097)  
1760 S. Telegraph, Suite 300  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302-0183  
(248) 335-5000  
wallyp@hertzschram.com

Dated: August 17, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. BACKGROUND ..... 1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. MCL § 205.428(3) Requires Proof that Davis Knew that he was Transporting Cigarettes in a Manner “Contrary To” the TPTA, *i.e.*, that he had Knowledge he was Required to Obtain a Transporter License (but did not do so) ..... 2

    B. Employees like Davis Do Not Fall Within the Definition of “Transporter” under the TPTA so as to be Required Individually to Obtain a Transporter License to Deliver Tobacco Products on Behalf of Their Employer ..... 15

        1. The Charge, the Pertinent TPTA Licensing Provisions and Michigan Treasury Form 336.....15

        2. The TPTA’s Transporter Licensing Requirement Does Not Apply to Employees like Davis .....17

        3. Any Ambiguity as to Whether the TPTA’s Transporter Licensing Requirement Applies to Employees like Davis Must be Construed to Effectuate the TPTA’s Purpose and Otherwise in Favor of Davis and Against the Government .....19

            a. Statutory Purpose ..... 20

            b. The Rule of Lenity ..... 22

            c. Avoiding Absurd and Unjust Results ..... 22

    C. The TPTA Does Not Give Fair Notice that Employees like Davis Would Fall Within the Definition of “Transporter” and Could Face Felony Charges for Failure to Obtain a Transporter License When Delivering Tobacco Products on Behalf of their Employer ..... 26

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF ..... 28

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>ACCO Industries, Inc. v. Dept. Treasury</i> , 134 Mich. App. 316 (1984).....	18
<i>Brunswick v. Treasury</i> , 267 Mich. App. 682 (2005).....	22
<i>Dekoning v. Treasury</i> , 211 Mich. App. 359 (1995).....	22
<i>F.M. Sibley Lumber Co. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 311 Mich. 654 (1945).....	14
<i>Fulman v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 528 (1978).....	19
<i>G.C. Timmis &amp; Co. v. Guardian Alarm Co.</i> , 468 Mich. 416 (2003).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Erves</i> , 395 Mich. 604 (1975).....	17
<i>In Re: Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich. 90 (2008).....	19
<i>Knapp v. Palmer</i> , 324 Mich. 694 (1949).....	20
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	passim
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	28
<i>Metzen v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 310 Mich. 622 (1945).....	14
<i>Michigan Bell v. Treasury</i> , 445 Mich. 470 (1994).....	22
<i>Miller v. Detroit</i> , 156 Mich. 630 (1909).....	23
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	3
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	3
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 409 Mich. 672 (1980).....	3
<i>People v. Assy</i> , 316 Mich. App. 302 (2016).....	19
<i>People v. Beydoun</i> , 283 Mich. App. 314 (2009).....	22
<i>People v. Cohen</i> , 467 Mich. 874 (2002).....	13
<i>People v. Dempster</i> , 396 Mich. 700 (1976).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Denio</i> , 454 Mich. 691 (1997).....	15, 20
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> , 414 Mich. 191 (1982).....	22
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 499 Mich. 446 (2016).....	26
<i>People v. Howell</i> , 396 Mich. 16 (1976).....	26
<i>People v. Likine</i> , 492 Mich. 367 (2012).....	4, 24
<i>People v. Mesick</i> , 285 Mich. App. 535 (2009).....	26
<i>People v. Motor City Hosp. &amp; Surgical Supply, Inc.</i> , 227 Mich. App. 209 (1997).....	13
<i>People v. Rehkopf</i> , 422 Mich. 198 (1985).....	20
<i>People v. Shouman</i> , No. 330383, 2016 Mich. App. Lexis 1812 (Oct. 4, 2016).....	14, 26, 27
<i>People v. Watts</i> , 133 Mich. App. 80 (1984).....	13
<i>Rafferty v. Markovitz</i> , 461 Mich. 265 (1999).....	23
<i>Rambin v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 495 Mich. 316 (2014).....	passim
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	passim
<i>Shelby Charter Twp. v. State Boundary Comm'n</i> , 425 Mich. 50 (1986).....	20
<i>Smith v. Behrendt</i> , 278 Mich. 91 (1936).....	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Michigan</i> , 283 Mich. 85 (1937).....	14
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>Value, Inc. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 320 Mich. App. 571 (2017).....	20
<i>Waterways Navigation Co. v. Corp. &amp; Securities Comm'n</i> , 323 Mich. 153 (1948).....	15
<i>Williams v. Cleary</i> , 338 Mich. 202 (1953).....	23
<i>Wyandotte Sav. Bank v. State Banking Comm'r</i> , 347 Mich. 33 (1956).....	23

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 2024(b)(1) ..... 6  
MCL § 8.9 ..... 4  
MCL § 8.9(3) ..... 4  
MCL § 205.421 ..... 1  
MCL § 205.422(o) ..... 15  
MCL § 205.422(y) ..... 15, 19  
MCL § 205.423(1) ..... 2  
MCL § 205.423(2) ..... 16, 18, 23  
MCL § 205.423(6)(a) ..... 16, 18, 23  
MCL § 205.423(6)(b) ..... 16  
MCL § 205.424(1) ..... 16, 18, 23, 25  
MCL § 205.425(1) ..... 25  
MCL § 205.426(7) ..... 21  
MCL § 205.426(8) ..... 21  
MCL § 205.427(a) ..... 20  
MCL § 205.428 ..... passim  
MCL § 205.428(1) ..... 15  
MCL § 205.428(11) ..... 12  
MCL § 205.428(3) ..... passim  
MCL § 205.433(2) ..... 17  
MCL § 500.3113(a) ..... 9, 10  
MCL § 750.413 ..... 9  
MCL § 750.414 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

12 M.L.P. 2d Criminal Law and Procedure, § 871 (2020) ..... 22  
2007 MI SB 882 ..... 12  
29 M.L.P.2d Statutes § 101 (2020) ..... 17  
29 M.L.P.2d Statutes § 92 (2020) ..... 20  
29 M.L.P.2d Statutes, § 105 (2020) ..... 23  
Herbert L. Packer, *Mens Rea and the Supreme Court*, 1962 SUP. CT. REV. 107 (1962) ..... 3  
*Random House Webster's College Dictionary* (2000) ..... 13
